

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH**MAIN CASE No.: W.P.No. 16383 of 2022****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	
	17. 06. 22	<u>DEV,J</u> <u>W.P.NO.16383 OF 2022</u> Notice before admission. Learned Government Pleader for School Education takes Notice for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Issue Notice to the Respondent No.3. Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal Notice to the Respondent No.3 and file proof of service within two weeks. Post on 08.07.2022 for filing Counter Affidavits by the Respondents. <u>DEV,J</u> <u>I.A.NO.1 OF 2022</u> Heard. Learned counsel for the petitioners represented that earlier the petitioners herein filed W.P.No.13886 of 2022. This Court, by following the Order dated 12.04.2022 in I.A.No.01 of 22 in W.P.No.9669 of 2022, passed interim order dated 06.05.2022 in I.A.No.01 of 2022 in W.P.No.13886 of 2022, directing the respondents to maintain <i>status quo</i> with regard to the properties to an extent of Ac.7.68 cents of land and buildings constructed therein including the Staff pending further orders.	

		Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the Junior College and the High School are also situated in the same land of Ac.7.68 cents, wherein already status quo was granted by this Court. Learned Government Pleader placed some documents before this Court. In fact, all those documents are filed as material papers in earlier Writ Petitions and after considering those documents only, this Court passed interim orders in those Writ Petitions. This Court passed <i>status quo</i> orders in two Writ Petitions, one on 12.04.2022 and another is on 06.05.2022. The impugned Government Order is issued on 01.06.2022, granting permission to the School Education to take over of the Junior College and the High School, Malkapuram, East Godavari District, along with staff with assets without any liabilities. Respondent No.1 is not entitled to issue the impugned G.O.Ms.No.102, School Education (PS) Department, dated 01.06.2022, as long as the <i>status quo</i> orders passed by this Court are in existence. Accordingly, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for. DEV,J Note: Issue CC today. B/o eha	
--	--	---	--

