

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND



IA No. 1 OF 2022
IN
WP NO: 16383 OF 2022

Between:

1. Mangena Srirama Chandra Murthy @ Ramababu, S/o late Gangaiah, age about 53 years, Occ. Cultivation, R/o D.No.4-82, Lakkavaram Village, Malkipuram Mandal, East Godavari District.
2. Mangena Murali Mohan, S/o Seshagiri Rao, age about 57 years, Occ. Cultivation, R/o D.No.4- 188/1, Lakkavaram Village, Malkipuram Mandal, East Godavari District.
3. Mangena Thrinadh Satya Ganga Prasad, S/o Venkata Subba Rao, age about 55 years, Occ. Cultivation, R/o D.No.4-177, Lakkavaram Village, Malkipuram Mandal, East Godavari District.
4. Mangena Phani Venkata Swamy Naidu, S/o Sriramulu, age about 51 years, Occ. Cultivation, R/o D.No.4-180/1, Lakkavaram Village, Malkipuram Mandal, East Godavari District.
5. Mangena Rajesh, S/o Veeraswamy, age about 34 years, Occ. Cultivation, R/o D.No.4-176, Lakkavaram Village, Malkipuram Mandal, East Godavari District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, School Education, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Commissioner of School Education, State of Andhra Pradesh, Ibrahimpatnam, Krishna District.
3. Antervedipalem Firka Development Trust (A.F.D.T.), Junior College High School, Malkipuram, East Godavari District, Rep. by its Correspondent.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner :SRI POLISETTY RADHA KRISHNA

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2: GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the G.O.Ms.No.102, School Education (PS) Department, dt.01-06-2022 of the 1st respondent, pending disposal of WP No.16383 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioners represented that earlier the petitioners herein filed W.P.No.13886 of 2022. This Court, by following the Order dated 12.04.2022 in I.A.No.01 of 22 in W.P.No.9669 of 2022, passed interim order dated 06.05.2022 in I.A.No.01 of 2022 in W.P.No.13886 of 2022, directing the respondents to maintain status quo with regard to the properties to an extent of Ac.7.68 cents of land and buildings constructed therein including the Staff pending further orders.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the Junior College and the High School are also situated in the same land of Ac.7.68 cents, wherein already status quo was granted by this Court.

Learned Government Pleader placed some documents before this Court. In fact, all those documents are filed as material papers in earlier Writ Petitions and after considering those documents only, this Court passed interim orders in those Writ Petitions.

This Court passed status quo orders in two Writ Petitions, one on 12.04.2022 and another is on 06.05.2022. The impugned Government Order is issued on 01.06.2022, granting permission to the School Education to take over of the Junior College and the High School, Malkapuram, East Godavari District, along with staff with assets without any liabilities. Respondent No.1 is not entitled to issue the impugned G.O.Ms.No.102, School Education (PS) Department, dated 01.06.2022, as long as the status quo orders passed by this Court are in existence.

Accordingly, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for."

Sd/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, School Education, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Commissioner of School Education, State of Andhra Pradesh, Ibrahimpatnam, Krishna District.
3. The Correspondent, Antervedipalem Firka Development Trust (A.F.D.T.), Junior College High School, Malkipuram, East Godavari District. (1 to 3 by RPAD)
4. One CC to Sri. Polisetty Radha Krishna, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP for School Education, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
6. One spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:17/06/2022

ORDER

**IA NO.1 OF 2022
IN
WP.No.16383 of 2022**

STATUS QUO

